#0185

**Sponsor:** 

Council Member Congo **WHEREAS**, Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by the Mayor, City Council or the City Treasurer in the amount of \$5,000 or more to be approved by resolution of City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, City Council wishes to award a grant to the Nemours Foundation (Children Health) in the amount of \$13,500; and

WHEREAS, this grant funding will help to support various needs of the families in the twenty-seven (27) units on Adams Street that were displaced due the housing/apartment facility being condemned by the City of Wilmington; and

WHEREAS, Council is collaborating with Nemours to address the immediate basic daily needs of these families to ensure funds and/or resources are quickly made available such as the following but not limited to: food, transportation, luggage, storage, gas, coordination of medical services, etc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that City Council hereby approves the issuance of a grant from City Council to the Nemours Foundation (Children Health) in the amount of 13,500.

| Passed by City Council, |            |
|-------------------------|------------|
| Attest:                 |            |
|                         | City Clerk |

**SYNOPSIS:** This Resolution approves a grant by City Council to Nemours Foundation (Children Health) in the amount of \$13,500 to assist the families of the twenty-seven (27) units on Adams Street that were displaced.